Decision No.

' BEPOPE 75T RAILROAD COMMISSION
OF TEE STATE OF CATIFORNTA.

=000~

oN uoIstood

In tke Matter of the Application
ol SUSMLN MITCHEEZL, Receiver of
the CENTRAL CALIRORNIA GAS COMPANY
Lor enthority to realiust end in-
crease gas rates.

Application No. 3553.

[ N L LY I - )
PR S Tt
90¢-

Power end lMePadzen, by Dan'l MePsdzen,
' for Applicant.
Z. I. FPoinster, Lor City of Visalis.

BY THE COMDIISSION:

This 1S an application of the Centrsl Californis
Cas Company for an incresse in its rates charged for gas,

The Centrsl California Gas Compsany hgrein after
referred to as applicant, is at present bveing operated.by
Mr. Susmen Mitchell, a3 Receiver, he having been appointed -
a3 Such receiver by an order of the Suyperior Sourt of the
Comnty of Tulare on July 3L, 1917.

Lyplicaxt operates an artificisl gas plant located
in Visalia, & tranemission line to Twlare, a second trens-
rission line extending throusgk Exeter, Lindsey, Strathmore =nd

?ofterville, end diztrivution systems iz each of the abvove

zentioned townsS.

Applicant alleged in offect that 1its contract, by‘

which it secured oil at § .64 per barrel, expired on Sep-

tember 1, 1917, and siuce this date oil has been secured by

le




% contract at a ¢o3t of $1.68 per varrel at the plant.

Avplicent sudmits a form of rate and prays that sane
be authorized by this Commission, alleging that with the pro-
posed rate in effect, due to the inoreased cost of o1l, 4it
will then be eerning less than & 6 per cont return on an al-
leged investment of #350.000.00.

Eearing wes held at Viesalis on March 15, 1917, before
Sxaminer Sneell, at which time testimony and evidemce were in-

troduced relative to tho rates, operations, finmancisl condition

and quality of service supplied by apblicant.
The existing rates charged by applicant are as follows:

SCEEDULE "A"
Genersl Service

A=mount , nete Discount Net Rmte

Vinimum $1.00 $ .25 & 75
1lst 1000 cm.ft. ' 1.75 " .25 A - Lo BO
2nd 1000 cu.ft. 1.50 .25 \ L1.25
4th 1000 cu.ft. 1.20 «20 1.00
5t2 1000 cu.ft. -85 - .85‘

éth to 20%th 1000 cm.ft. ‘
each 1000 cu.it. -85 -85

218t to 40tk 1000 ¢u.f%t.
each 1000 oudic fect, .75

413t to 60ta 1000 ou.ft.
each 1000 cubic feet, 60

Por eachadditional 1000 oubic feeot,
Discounts are madoe only if the preceding montie

11l is paid on or before the 1O0th of the cur-
" rent month.




SCHEDULE _"B"

Only uwndexr g yearly contract wheredby the
consumor 8grees to uge not less than
20,000 cubic feet por month for at least
twelve consecutive months, the

Pirst 20,000 oudic feet,- = = = = « « $ «85 per thousand

Zack 1000 from the 21st to the 40th
thonsand, ~ = = = = = = = = « # .75 per thoueond

Sack 1000 from the 4lst to the 650th
thousand, = = ~ = = = = - =~ = & .60 poer thousand

For the 6lst thousand, - 3«50
Foxr each additionsal thousan&. -~ - ~ =% .50 per thousand
Yinlmum bill tkis rate, $17.00 per month.

SCEEDULE _"C"

Ouly under & yearly contract wheredy the
consumer agrees to use not less than
60,000 oubic feet per month for at least
twelve consecutive morths, the
Pirst 60,000 oudic feet, & .60 per thousand
For the 61st thousand, ~ d .50
Por each additional thousand, - ~ - ~§ .50 per thousand

Minimum bill thie rate, $36.00 per month.

The Commission is familiar with tke orevious financial
difficvlties of Central Californis Gas Company, and it is also
familiar with the extreme lack of mainterczoe ezl the inefficient
method of overating with the resultant poor sexrvice which'have
existed for some momths 4n tho past under the former mamagement.
Applicant alsorealized these facts and therefore with a new
nenagement and with prospects of &elief from its Linancial

aifficulties, '~ asks this Commission to grant the proposed

S




retes which 1t alleges, if based uwpon an officient opers-

tion of applicant’s properties and the present price of

materisls, will return less than what under normel condi-

tions might be considered = fair rate of return on the

investment.

follows:
l.

Operating atatistics for the yeexr 1917 are as

Total Ga3 Ssles 83,549,000 cu. Lt.
Total revenue $99,868.96
Number ©0f Consumers 2,858
Barrels of 0il used 37 , 449

Sales poer Conswmer 29,230 ou. f£%.

Galloms of 04l used 18.8 per 1000
cu. ft. of Ges

: 3014 -
Cost of Oil: 2
011 at 5 .64 per dvl. . § 287 pe§d1000 cu.Lte
30
041 ot %1.68 per bul. .752 perdlooo»cu.ft.
804
Net Imcrease, including Texes 5 .492 per 1000
: ct. £t. 80ld
Lverage Revenue % 1.195 :

Applicant estimates that for the year ending

Jannary 3%, 1919 448 sales will amownt to 100,000, OOO

cu. £t 0of gas and.that 1ts operating exponses w41l ve as

‘ follows:

Droduction ExXpences:
011 et 14.74 gals. per 1000 cu.ft.s0ld $58,968
Other production expenses 16,020 .

- Drensmiselon Ixpense - 4,750

Distribution: ' ,
Extraordinary Repairs - 1,200
Qther Zxpenses 8,600

cOmmercial Expense . 4,800
Gexeral and Miscellaneous Expenses 14,400
Taxes 8,750

MPotal Opereting Expenses #117;4&g




Pixed charges: ,
Interest, 6% on 350,000 &21,000
Depreciation, 3% on $350,000 10,500

Totsl Expenses $148,988
Applicent submits a proposed rate schedunle

which 4is as follows:

Gross Net .
Pirst 500 cu. £%. or less % e85 £ 15

Der 1000 cu. £,

FYext 4,500 cw..ft. per meter per mo. £1.60 %1 .50
Next 5,000 ¢u. £t. por meter pexr mo. Le45 1.40
TYext 5,000 cn. 2t. per meter peor mo. Le25
Next 10,000 ¢cu. £t. per meter per mo. 1.10
A1l over25,000 cu. £t. per moter por mo. 1.00

Applicant states thet it would realize approximately
$145,570.00 with the apove rate in effect for the year
ending Jepuneary 3L, 191%9. X csreful snalysis of applicent's
rates made oy the Commission's Emgineers indicates that the
estimate of the revenue which will e derived from the sbove
rates 13 spproximately correct.

In view of the present conditions of applicent's

proverties and extemsive repslirs thet will e necessary

before efficlent operstions can de expected, we believe

that the above estimstes are reasonable.

Several valuvations of these properties have bheexn made
vota by the Gas and Zlectric Division ¢of this Commission
and by parties representing the Centrsl Celifornia Ges Com-
pany. Xowever, there has never yet been a valuwatior made for
rate-waking purposes.

In view of the present emergency conditions, end
after a care¥ul analysis of the aforementlioned valuations which
sTe in ovidence in this mattor, we have used as & rate base
vhe smount($350,000) set forth in the epplication, dut 1% should

not ve wnderstood that in the use thereof we sre pessing wuwpon the

falr value of the properties.

S.




It &5 evident from the factes set forth in thise

opinion that epplicant is a2t present sorving gas at much

less than o fair and reagonsbdle rate, and that with.the
proposed rates in effect it wounld still earn less than
’what night be considered a fair return vnder normel con-
¢itions.

In view of the above findings, we believe that
the application should be’granted.

ORDER

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY having'gyplied
for authorit#to increase 1ts gas rates, and & hearing
having been held and the matter having been suimitted
and iz now reedy for decision, and the Railroad Commigse
sfion £inding az a fact thet tho existing rates mader:
prosent conditions of cost of operatlions are wajust and
wreasonable, and further finding =zs a fact thgt appli~
cant should be granted amthority to incresse its retes .
to those set forth in the orxder,--

IT IS ESREBY ORDERED that Central Californis
Ga9 Company be, and the same Iis hereby, asunthorized %o
charge and collect the following retes £or gas of the
same heat quality as Central Califormia Gas Company has
heretofore held itzelf out to gerve.  Such rates shall
be aprlicadle to all iegular reter readings made on or
after twenty days after tke date of this order, provided
Central California Gas Company s8hall have filed said
retes with the Commission on or before April 20, 1918.

6.




Gonersl Service

Gross

Pirst . Or less ver mo. £ .85

Per M. Cu. 2t.

Next 4 500 cu. £t. per meter ver mo. 1.60
Next 5 000 euw. £V. per meter per mo. 1.45
Next .5 000 cu. £t. per meter PCr mo.
Next 10 000 cu. £t. per meter per mo.
ALl over 25,000 ew. 2t. per meter rer mo.

The net rate is effective on all bille raid
oz or before tem days after date of presentation.

Dated at Sem Frameisco, California, this. /57 27:( :
dey of April, l9ls.

D Mot




